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Call Details 
Facility:  Stafford Creek Corrections Center 
Date and Time:  February 16, 2022, 3:00pm 

Attendees 
• SCCC Staff –Superintendent Haynes, Facility Co-Chair/Associate Penrose, IC/CPM Schreiber, 

Interim CPM Baltzell, Captain Mainio, Sec. Spec. Bolden, RN4 Lynch, Plant Mgr. Matthews, FSM 
Attard, Facility Secretary/AA3 Tatro, CPM Sec. Clark & Ramos 

• Other DOC staff:  C. Melhuish – Family Services, P. Perkinson, M. Ritter & AA3 Aulakh – HQ, 
OCO – Q. Turner  

• LFC Officers:  Vanessa Lewis – Secretary; Bethany DuSchene – Co-Chair, Anna Ivanov - SFR 
• Family members – J. Revay, S. Wade, T. Goddard, C. Miller, S. Holmes-Davenport, A. Treapanier 
 
Monthly Updates: 
1. CPPC reached out to the population via kiosk asking if family members wanted to participate in 

LFC weekly COVID calls.  We did receive one response; this will be an ongoing effort to allow 
family members to participate in our COVID calls.  

2. 11 active TB cases to include 4 housed in EFV trailers and 1 in the negative pressure room. The 
other 6 II’s were transferred to other facilities containing negative pressure rooms.  These II’s in 
the EFV’s were given their property, permitted to order store from the EFV’s, set up for laundry 
days and linen exchange, IT is working on installation of phones – we apologize for this 
inconvenience.  

3. II COVID testing – 4 positives, 4 pending.  If all tests from H2 are negative, they will be cleared 
and added to the cleared units to include: H3, H4, H5 and H6.  These units go to yard and 
receive grab and go mainline by pod.  

 
Questions for this week’s meeting  
Question 1 
Why is the state not providing utensils with every meal? Since the beginning of January comes 
randomly with occasional meals. 
Answer:  Per FSM Attard – Utensils are provided with every meal.  
 
Question 2 
Why is H1B only getting Baseball yard? They would like big yard for the weight deck. Why is money for 
weight card being held and not returned?  
Answer for baseball yard – Per REC Mgr. Graves – We are rotating between the fields. H1 B pod had a 
rotation issue in a previous schedule, but that was resolved.    
Answer for weight card – Per HQ Correctional Manager Schneider:  The intent of the memo is that if II’s 
have already paid fees for this quarter (Jan-Mar), they will have their fees waived for next quarter, 
even if their specific weight deck is currently not closed.  If it opens before the end of March, the II’s 
would still get next quarter free. 
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Question 3 
What is the plan for 3 hot meals to return? 
Answer:  We are currently developing a plan to reinstitute 3 grab & go meals per day and stop the 
boats.  **Food orders received at the facility have been less or cut in half due to supply shortages, 
which makes it difficult to feed the population. We are raising the numbers of kitchen workers as units 
are released from quarantine, which helps speed up population feeding** 
 
Question 4 
There have been reports of people having rashes and being treated with an ointment. What is the name of the 
ointment? Has the rash been looked at and tested through medical to determine what it is? 
Answer:  Per RN4 Lynch – Each and every rash reported is treated on an individual basis with no one 
treatment for all.    
Per Associate Penrose – We cannot provide what type of ointment is being used as the II’s are being 
treated on a one-to-one basis.   
 
Question 5 
If no positive test in pod over 2 weeks, why is pod quarantine?  
Answer:  We are working towards releasing more and more areas from quarantine.  The timeline 
depends on no positive tests, no symptomatic individuals and the assessments done by nursing staff. 
**There needs to be a full unit to clear not a pod; tracking systems are in place and getting cleared at 
the earliest date possible** 
 
Question 6 
After COUNT it has been requested to leave lights in the day room on.  Dimming them just adds to the dome and 
gloom enough time is being spent in the dark cell and inside (already feels like a cave). It does not “keeps people 
calm” as the CO claims but rather and to the tension building from quarantine.  
Answer:  Cameras were reviewed over a week by our Security Specialist and he found it was very short 
times that the lights were dimmed.  The times correlated to changing cohorts in the dayroom, 
mainline, count and other times where the II’s were instructed to return to their cells.   
 
Question 7 
FSM Attard stated on the LFC call there would be fruits and vegetables from Charlie’s Produce included with the 
Superbowl bags but there were none.  Why not?  When was the last time fresh fruit and vegetables were 
served?  What fruit and vegetable are on this week's menu?  What meals will have fruit and vegetables this 
week?  
Answer:   
FSM Attard stated fruit goes out with every meal; he did not state fruit was included in the Superbowl 
bags.  During  the meeting, FSM Attard clarified what was going into the Super Bowl Dinner bag which 
included:  hoagie roll, lunch meat (turkey & roast beef), 2 slices of cheese, pickle, chips, muffin, 
mustard/mayo pack & 2 packages of duplex cookies.  He also told the group what the Sunday lunch 
consisted of which included: fruit, lettuce, chips, beef patty, hamburger buns, 
mayo/mustard/ketchup/relish, fortified drink, sliced cheese & hot dog.  He also provided the breakfast 
menu for that day to include scrambled eggs, fruit, milk, and pumpkin muffin.  Specifically, fruit can 
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include oranges, kiwis, apples, and bananas.  For veggies, this depends on the menu for that day and 
meal.  Regarding specific fruits & veggies, please refer to all menus attached for this week.  SEE 4 
MENU ATTACHMENTS.  
 
Question 8 
Third Shift, CO needs to use the PA system for the pill/insulin line (very important). 
Answer:  During 3rd shift, pill line/insulin line are with mainline.  This is announced on the PA system by 
the movement officer. 
 
Question 9  
Medical – Some people use ibuprofen for recurring pain and the commissary allotment causes them to run out 
before the next order. Can Medical provide ibuprofen to them directly in order to get through the month? 
Answer:  No, if an individual has that level of pain, they should be sending a medical kite to see 
someone for a prescription.  
 
Question 10  
Open Covid test swabs!! - Have your loved one check the Covid test swabs tomorrow before testing. H2 B saw 
that their cart was prepped for testing and the test swabs were on the cart already opened!!! The cart was 
locked in another room but tomorrow it will be wheeled around the unit with the risk of contaminated test 
supplies. Sargent Larsen has reported it to the CUS.  What makes this a good idea?? 
Answer 
Swabs are sold in bulk or in individual packages. As long as the cotton tip is not touched, they are fine to test 
with. However, we have directed staff to not open the individual packages ahead of time in the future.  
 
ROUNDTABLE 
Participant Questions – 
Question 1 
When is the clinic going to open for TB? 
Answer  
We are scheduling 10 patients per day to see the provider before dispensing medications.  
 
Question 2 
Who made the administrative decision to open the swabs? Who is monitoring? 
Answer 
Everyone is trained on how to give the tests.  The swab package was opened at the top to make it 
easier and faster for testing times; however, the swab remains sealed at the bottom and not 
contaminated by the testers.  All staff have been instructed to keep the swab package sealed. 
 
Question 3 
Are sick II’s still housed in the Visit Room and gym? 
Answer 
The gym will remain an alternate housing location.  The visit room is closed as there is a possibility that 
visiting will open up soon.  SCCC is doing well and numbers are coming down. 
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Question 4 
Are there any plans not to cohort upper and lower tiers? 
Answer 
The dayrooms will continue to be cohorted by upper and lower tier.  Yard, Recreation and grab and go 
meals will continue as units are cleared and called one pod at a time.  Social distancing cannot be met 
in the dayrooms without cohorting measures in place. 
 
Question 5 
Do you not have any other place other than the gym for alternative housing?  If 4 units are out of quarantine 
status, it’s nice to have access to the gym. 
Answer  
As soon as we are through outbreak, we will clear out the gym.  The gym and Visit Room are our alternative 
housing areas; however, the Visit Room has been cleared out.  We anticipate Visiting to be reopened soon.  
 
Question 6 
You mentioned transitioned to hot breakfast, what is the lead time for food to come in?  Did you already place 
the order? 
Answer 
Per FSM Attard – Lead time is 3 weeks, but we have been shorted a lot throughout this entire process.  Three (3) 
weeks is the soonest, but there are no guarantees with our supply chain issues.  We are not receiving half the 
items being ordered and receiving substitutions.  Our meeting was today and the order will be placed tomorrow.  
 
Question 7 
For those positive with TB, where are the other 6 housed at? 
Answer 
Those incarcerated individuals have been shipped out to other negative pressure rooms around the State to 
manage their medical care.   
 
 
Comments/Closing – Thank you all for attending today’s meeting; it was a quiet group today.  
Have a wonderful week and see you next Wednesday for our next COVID call.    
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